
LB 
12/10/15 
Item No.9 

AN ORDINANCE 20 1 S -1 2 - 1 0 - 104 5 

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE EASTPOINT ARTIST 
RESIDENCIES OUR TOWN GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $100,000.00 
FROM THE NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS; AND 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY NECESSARY 
AGREEMENTS. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, the National Endowment for the Arts ("NEA") has awarded the City the EastPoint 
Artist Residencies Our Town Grant, in the amount of $100,000.00, for the period of October 1, 
2015 to September 30, 2017, in which the City's Department for Culture and Creative 
Development is partnering with the United Way Eastside Promise Area for City/Bexar County, a 
non-profit entity, to provide artist residencies in the EastPoint Promise Zone that will include 
community engagement and public art activities that utilize creative placemaking techniques that 
build communities and restore civic pride through the arts; and 

WHEREAS, the NEA offers the Our Town Creative Placemaking grant program to support 
projects that help to transform communities into lively, beautifuL and resilient places with the 
arts at their core; and 

WHEREAS, this grant will fund activities that include a series of educational, informative 
workshops that will bring local and visiting artists and planners together to discuss community­
based public art projects that transform and revitalize communities and will be followed by three 
public artist residencies within the Eastside Promise Zone neighborhood; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The acceptance of the EastPoint Artist Residencies Our Town Grant from the 
NEA, in the amount of $100,000.00 for the period October 1,2015 to September 30,2017, is 
authorized and approved. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute any 
necessary agreements to accept and administer this grant. 

SECTION 2. The budget is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as 
Attachment 1. 

SECTION 3. The financial fiscal allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Chief Financial Officer, may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific 
SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP 
Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document 
Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise it shall be effective ten days after its passage. 



LB 
12/10115 
Item No.9 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 10th day of December, 2015. 

MAY 0 R 
~;; R. Taylor 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~'~"~ 1fT:-Mart a . Sepeda 
Acting City Attorney 

2 



Agenda Item: 9
Date: 12/10/2015
Time: 09:32:51 AM
Vote Type: Motion to Approve
Description: An Ordinance authorizing the acceptance of an EastPoint Artist Residencies Our Town Grant, in the 

amount of $100,000, from the National Endowment for the Arts and authorizing the execution of any 
necessary agreements. [Lori Houston, Assistant City Manager; Felix Padron, Director, Culture and 
Creative Development]

Result: Passed

Voter Group Not
Present Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x
Roberto C. Treviño District 1 x x

Alan Warrick District 2 x x
Rebecca Viagran District 3 x

Rey Saldaña District 4 x
Shirley Gonzales District 5 x

Ray Lopez District 6 x
Cris Medina District 7 x

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x
Joe Krier District 9 x

Michael Gallagher District 10 x

Page 15 of 15Voting Results Interface

12/14/2015http://cosaweb/VoteInterface/Default.aspx



Attachment I 

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS 

APPROVED PROJECT BUDGET 
Grantee: City of San Antonio, Texas, Department for Culture & Creative Development 

Grant #: 154292-7120 

INCOME 

Match Cash: $ 74,000 

In,Kind: $ 26,000 Total MATCH: 

NEA GRANT': 

TOTAL PROJECT INCOME: 

EXPENSES 

Direct Costs Salaries & Wages: $ 24,000 

Fringe: $ a 
Travel: $ 0 

$ 100,000 

$ 100,000 

$ 200,000 

Other: $ 176,000 Total DIRECT Costs: $ 200,000 

INDIRECT Costs: $ ___ --=-0 

TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES: $ 200,000 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
You are responsibltl for reviewing the General Term'1JLQgndi!ions for ymH award, which are available on our website 

www.arts.govlmanageaward, Failure to comply with these Terms may result in the disaliowance of project 
expenditures andior the reduction or withdrawal of Arts tZndowment support for your project. 

This budget is derived from your application, revised budget, and/or other communication, All costs must be incurred 
within the period of performance listed on your award letter. It is understood that this budget reflects estimated 
expeno'tures and that actual, allowable expenditures will be reported on ad financial reports, 

This grant must be matched dolla;' for dollar (1 to 1) lIr':ess c:ht~rwise ind,cated in your grant award letter, Match must be 
nonfederal. 

Certain unallowable costs may have been removed·from your budget (see Budget Notes); these costs cannot be 
supported w;:h Federal or matching funds and should not be included on future financial reports for this award, 

Expenditules on your project should be in general agreement with the line item costs outlined in this bL.dget Some 
budget changes may require prior NEA approval (e.g" adding foregn travel or indirect costs), 

This budget cannot include overlapping project costs with any other direct Federal gra"t including awards made directly 
by the NEA or another Federal Agency (e,g" NEH, HUD, etc,) per 2 CFR §20Q,366 and NEA LegiSlation. 

NEA funds that are sub-granted to you through a state or regional arts agency, or a local arts organization, cannot be 
used as match on this award per 2 CFR §200.306 and NEA Legislation, 

Proper documentation must btl maintained for SlU costs in this budget, including all salaries charged, in whole or in part, to 
this award, 

Proper documentatIon must be maintained for ali in-kind contributions claimed per 2 CFR §200,96, .302, ,333, 

Ali activities supported with NEA or matching funds, including performance/touring actl"ities as well as publications, 
wl;lbsltes, or other media projects, must be made accessible to people with disab,lities in compliance with Section 504 
and the ADA 

Payments to fore'gn rationa's and/or non-compliant travel to or from countries sanc!loned by the U,S. Treasury 
Department's Office of FOff.','gn Asset Control are unallowab'e, 

of 1e;~r0;'_nds O~J";l'tod, t!Y.a orr;;J1toft'1c ferera "Viald. 

BUDGET NOTES: 

City of San Antonio personnel moved from IN·KIND to CASH; not a third- party contribution, EastPoint Promise Zone 
Partner under IN·KIND reduced to reflect amovnt under OTHER. CASH increased to baiance the budget. 


